Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

A. APPLICATION OF TARIFF

This tariff applies to intrastate/intraLATA message toll telephone service, hereinafter referred to as intraLATA toll, furnished by the Company within the Rochester LATA and originating in the toll rate centers set forth in the preceding concurring carrier section.

B. GENERAL REGULATIONS

1. Definition

IntraLATA message toll telephone service is that of furnishing facilities for telephone communication between telephones in different local calling areas within the Rochester LATA and originating in the toll rate centers of the connecting companies, in accordance with the regulations and schedules of charges specified in this section. The toll service charges specified in this section are in payment for all service furnished between the calling and called telephone, except as otherwise provided in this section.

The Company IntraLATA Toll rates apply to all toll traffic originating in the toll rate centers set forth above.

3. Liability of the Company

All services listed in this section are covered by General Rules and Regulations as specified in Section 2 of the Catalog.

4. Operator Handled Telephone Communication

Operator Handled Telephone Communications includes the following types of calls: calling card, collect, third number, special toll billing, requests to notify, time and charges and other station-to-station calls using the assistance of the operator.

5. Time of Day

The time when connection is established, as provided in Section D. following, determined in accordance with the time—standard or daylight saving—legally or commonly in use at the point where the calling station is located, determines whether peak or off peak rates apply. This rule applies irrespective of the type of call.

When a message is established in one rate period and ends in another, the rate in effect in each rate period applies to the portion of the message occurring within that rate period. In the event that a minute of use is split between two rate periods, the rate in effect at the start of that minute applies.

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

C. BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING RATES

- 1. IntraLATA message toll telephone rates between points (cities, villages or localities) are based on the airline distance between rate centers as established and are listed in Appendix A and rate steps as specified in Appendix B.
- 2. For the purpose of determining airline mileages, vertical and horizontal grid lines have been established across the State of New York. The spacings between adjacent vertical grid lines and between adjacent horizontal grid lines represent a distance of one coordinate unit. This unit is the square root of 0.1 expressed in statute miles (1670 feet).

A vertical (V) coordinate and a horizontal (H) coordinate have been computed mathematically for each rate center from its latitude and longitude location. A pair of V-H coordinates locates a rate center, for determining airline mileages, at a particular intersection of an established vertical grid line with an established horizontal grid line. Appendix A of this Tariff shows the V and H coordinates for each rate center in the Company Service Territory.

- 3. The distance between any two rate centers is determined as follows:
 - a. Obtain the V and H coordinates of each rate center by referring E. following.
 - b. Obtain the difference between the V coordinates of the two rate centers. Obtain the difference between the H coordinates of the two rate centers. The resulting mileage is determined by applying the following formula for V and H to the V and H coordinates of the two rate centers.

$$[(V_1 - V_2)^2 + (H_1 - H_2)^2] ^ .5$$

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

D. DEFINITION OF CLASSES OF SERVICE

Classes of Service

Two classes of two-point service are offered, namely, station-to-station service and person-to-person service. The rate application periods for these two classes of service are shown in D.4 following.

a. Station-to-Station Service

Station-station service is that service where the person originating the call:

- 1) Dials the telephone number desired, or
- 2) Gives to the Common Carrier operator the telephone number of the desired telephone station or system.

b. Person-to-Person Service

Person-to-person service is that service where the person originating the call specifies to the Common Carrier operator a particular person to be reached, a particular mobile unit to be reached, or a particular station, department or office to be reached.

When, after the telephone, mobile telephone, or branch exchange system called has been reached and while the connection remains established, the person originating the call requests or agrees to talk to any person other than the person specified, or to any other person or mobile unit to be reached through or to any other station, department or office to be reached, the classification of the call remains person-to-person.

When the person originating the call wishes arrangements made in advance with a particular party, station or mobile unit for the establishment of a connection at a specified time (appointment call) the call is classified as person-to-person.

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

D. DEFINITION OF CLASSES OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

2. Collection of Charges

Charges for all classes of telephone calls are billed against or collected from the calling telephone billed number in all cases except under the following conditions:

- a. Charges may be billed against or collected from the called telephone (i.e., charges may be reversed) if the charges are accepted at the called station, except as shown in D.2.e. below.
- b. Charges for station-to-station messages will also be billed against the called station in the case where the called customer contracts in advance for special reversed charge toll service.
- c. Charges may be billed to an authorized telephone as determined by the Company, other than the telephone originating the call or the telephone where the call is terminated (i.e., charges may be billed to a third number), except as shown in D.2.e. below.
- d. Charges may be billed to an authorized Calling Card number.
- e. Collect calls to coin telephones or Customer Owned Coin Telephones (COCOTS) and transfers of charges to third telephones which are coin telephones or COCOTS will not be accepted.

3. Initial and Overtime Periods

- a. Message toll rates are quoted in terms of initial and overtime periods.
 - 1) The initial period is the interval of time allowed at the rate quoted for toll connections between given points.
 - 2) The overtime period id the unit of time used for measuring and charging for time in excess of the initial period.

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

D. DEFINITION OF CLASSES OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 3. Initial and Overtime Periods (Cont'd)
 - b. Timing of Messages
 - On station-to-station calls, chargeable time begins when the connection is established between the calling telephone and the called telephone station.
 - 2) On person-to-person calls, chargeable time begins when connection is established between the calling person and the particular person, station or mobile unit specified or an agreed alternate.
 - 3) Chargeable time ends when the calling station "hangs-up", thereby releasing the network connection. If the called station "hangs-up" but the calling station does not, chargeable time ends when the network connection is released either by automatic timing equipment in the telephone network or by the Carrier Customer.
 - 4) Chargeable time does not include time lost because of faults or defects in the service.
 - 5) When exchange service is connected to a communications system through a service terminating arrangement or connecting arrangement, under the provisions of this tariff, chargeable time begins when a call from the telecommunications network terminates in or passes through the first multilane terminating system or terminal equipment on that communications system. It is the customer's responsibility to furnish appropriate answer supervision to the point of connection with the exchange telephone service so that chargeable time may begin.

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

D. DEFINITION OF CLASSES OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

4. Basic Message Toll Schedule

Rate Discounts and Application Periods

a. Application Periods

Rate discounts and application periods shown below apply for all toll messages including coin sent-paid, operator assisted, and person-to-person.

Rate <u>Period</u>	<u>From</u>	Times Applicable to But Not Including	Days Applicable
Day	8:00 AM	4:59 PM	Monday-Friday
Evening	5:00 PM	10:59 AM	Monday-Thursday
Night	11:00 PM	7:59 AM	Monday-Thursday
Weekend	5:00 PM	7:59 AM	Friday-Monday

Holiday Rate Periods

On Christmas Day (December 25), on New Year's Day (January 1), on Independence Day (July 4), on Labor Day (The first Monday in September) and on Thanksgiving (The last Thursday in November) and on resulting legal holidays when Christmas, New Year's Day or Independence Day legal holidays fall on dates other than December 25, January 1 or July 4, the holiday rate applicable is the Evening Rate unless a lower rate would normally apply.

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Leaf: 7

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

D. DEFINITION OF CLASSES OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

4. Basic Message Toll Schedule (Cont'd)

b. Plan A

Plan A provides rates for calls outside the local calling area but within the LATA (IntraLATA Toll). All calls are rounded to the next higher full minute. A customer may select Volume Discount Option I or Option II. Option I provides for a discount percentage applied to usage based on the usage tier within which customer falls. Option II provides for a flat discount percentage applied to total dollar usage. For purposes of this pricing plan, a "Member" is defined as any customer who has purchased both their local service and interLATA long distance service through Frontier Communications of Rochester.

1) Volume Discounts

Option I

<u>Usage Tier</u>	Discounts <u>Member</u>	Discounts Non-Member
\$0.00 - \$5.00 \$5.01 - \$10.00 \$10.01 - \$20.00 \$20.01 - up	25% 30% 35% 40%	0% 10% 20% 30%
	Discounts <u>Member</u>	Discounts <u>Non-Member</u>
Option II	30%	10%

2) Minimum Usage Charge

Plan A is available on the basis of a monthly minimum usage charge. Customers will be charged either their totaled per minute usage charges for the billing period or the minimum usage charge for the option selected, whichever is greater.

<u>Option</u>	Minimum Usage <u>Charge</u>	Discounts <u>Member</u>	Discounts Non-Member
I	\$100.00	0%	0%
II	\$50.00	0%	0%
Ш	\$500.00	0%	0%

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc. P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

Section 10

Leaf: 8

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

D. DEFINITION OF CLASSES OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 4. Basic Message Toll Schedule (Cont'd)
 - b. Plan A (Cont'd)
 - 3) Per Minute Usage Charges (Cont'd)

The Per Minute Usage Charges as specified below apply to all Plan A calls which originate and terminate within New York State.

Day Rate Period

<u>N</u>	/lile	age	Initial Minute	Additional Minute
0	-	8	\$0.12	\$0.06
9	-	13	0.17	0.11
14	-	up	0.24	0.17

Evening / Holiday Rate Period

<u>N</u>	∕lile	<u>age</u>	Initial Minute	Additional Minute
0	-	8	\$0.06	\$0.03
9	-	13	0.08	0.05
14	-	up	0.12	0.08

Night / Weekend Rate Period

<u>N</u>	/lile	<u>age</u>	Initial Minute	Additional Minute
0	-	8	\$0.06	\$0.03
9	-	13	0.08	0.05
14	-	up	0.12	0.08

4) Frequent Caller Discount

Plan A customers will receive a retroactive discount on all Usage Charges incurred on calls to their most frequently called IntraLATA toll exchange in each billing period where their total usage exceeds a minimum monthly usage amount.

	Minimum Monthly Usage for Frequent Caller	<u>Discount</u>	
Member	\$50.00	0%	
Non-Member	\$50.00	0%	

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc. P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Leaf: 9 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

Section 10

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

D. DEFINITION OF CLASSES OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 4. Basic Message Toll Schedule (Cont'd)
 - c. Plan B

Plan B is a specialized service available to customers who use the Carrier's service for IntraLATA dial-up toll service. For purposes of this pricing plan, a "Member" is defined as any customer who has purchased both their local service and interLATA long distance service through Frontier Communications of Rochester.

Customers to Plan B receive volume discounts based on IntraLATA usage.

1) Per Minute Dial-Up Usage Charges

All calls are rounded to the next higher additional billing increment and subject to a minimum billing increment charge.

	Seconds
Initial increment	30
Additional increment	6
	Per Minute
Day Rate Period	\$.125
Evening Rate Period	\$.125
Night/Weekend Rate Period	\$.125

2) Volume Discounts

As set forth below, volume discounts will automatically be applied to the customer's total monthly Usage Charges. Once the total Monthly Usage Level is determined, all usage up to and including that level is discounted at the specified percentage for that level.

Monthly Usage	<u>Member</u>	Non-Member
\$50.00	0%	0%
\$100.00	0%	0%

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

D. DEFINITION OF CLASSES OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 4. Basic Message Toll Schedule (Cont'd)
 - c. Plan B (Cont'd)
 - 3) Frequent Caller Discount

Plan B customers will also receive an additional retroactive discount on all Usage Charges incurred on calls to their most frequently called IntraLATA toll exchange in each billing period where their total usage exceeds a minimum monthly usage amount.

	Minimum Monthly Usage for Frequent Caller Discount	<u>Discount</u>	
Member	\$50.00	0%	
Non-Member	\$50.00	0%	

4) Term Discounts

Customers to Plan B who commit to a 12- or 24-month service term will receive the following retroactive discounts once they reach the specified usage level.

<u>Usage Level</u>	12 Month Term	24 Month Term
\$100.00	0%	0%
\$200.00	0%	0%
\$500.00	0%	0%

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

E. LIST OF RATE CENTERS, CENTRAL OFFICES AND LATA SERVICE AREAS

1. List of Rate Centers

An alphabetical list of each exchange in the Rochester, N.Y. LATA covered by this tariff with its corresponding Vertical and Horizontal Coordinates and Numbering Plan Area.

Mobile Telephone Service base stations, which serve Mobile units within New York State are grouped under "Radiotelephone Stations of Common Carriers" and "Radiotelephone Stations of Miscellaneous Common Carriers."

2. List of Central Offices

A numerical list of each central office and its serving rate center and LATA Service Area.

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc. P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Section 10 Leaf: 12 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

E. LIST OF RATE CENTERS, CENTRAL OFFICES AND LATA SERVICE AREAS (Cont'd)

3. List of Rate Centers

Exchange	V	Н	NUMBERING PLAN AREA
Atlanta Avon	5008 4969	2100 2181	716 716
Bergen Brockport	4956 4931	2229 2245	716 716
Caledonia Canandaigua Castile Churchville Cohocton	4967 4931 5050 4947 5019	2203 2117 2190 2223 2096	716 716 716 716 716
Dalton Dansville	5054 5025	2162 2260	716 716
East Rochester	4909	2172	716
Fairport	4908	2165	716
Geneseo	4996	2176	716
Hamlin Hemlock Henrietta Hilton Holcomb Honeoye Honeoye Falls	4914 4977 4938 4905 4941 4970 4947	2253 2148 2186 2234 2137 2136 2166	716 716 716 716 716 716 716
Leiscester LeRoy Lima Livonia	5008 4979 4978	2184 2222 2160	716 716 716
Mount Morris	5014	2175	716

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc. P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Section 10 Leaf: 13 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

E. LIST OF RATE CENTERS, CENTRAL OFFICES AND LATA SERVICE AREAS (Cont'd)

3. List of Rate Centers (Cont'd)

Exchange	V	н	NUMBERING PLAN AREA	
Naples	4990	2099	716	
Nunda	5046	2166	716	
Pavilion	5000	2213	716	
Perry	5027	2191	716	
Phelps	4898	2098	716	
Radiotelephone Statio Rochester N.Y.	ns of Common Carriers: 4913	2195	716	
Radiotelephone Statio Common Carriers:	n of VHF Maritime			
Rochester N.Y.	4913	2195	716	
Rush	4945	2178	716	
Rushville	4949	2094	716	
Scottsville	4950	2195	716	
Shortsville	4913	2118	716	
Spencerport	4923	2223	716	
Springwater	5004	2127	716	
Stanley	4925	2085	716	
Victor	4925	2146	716	
Warsaw	5034	2211	716	
Wayland	5016	2118	716	
Webster	4886	2177	716	
West Webster	4894	2185	716	
Wyoming	5015	2216	716	

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc. P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone Effective Date: 12/30/2020 Section 10 Leaf: 14 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

E. LIST OF RATE CENTERS, CENTRAL OFFICES AND LATA SERVICE AREAS (Cont'd)

4. List of Central Offices and Rate Centers

CENTRAL OFFICE	RATE CENTER	
222, 4,5 and 7	Rochester	
223	Fairport	
226	Avon	
229	Honeoye	
232, 4, 5 and 8	Rochester	
237	Perry	
243 and 5	Geneseo	
244 and 7	Rochester	
248	East Rochester	
253 to 5 incl. And 8	Rochester	
255 and 6	Rochester	
262, 3, 4 and 6	Rochester	
265	Webster	
271, 2, 3, 5 and 7	Rochester	
288	Rochester	
289	Shortsville	
292	Rochester	
293	Churchville	
321, 3, 5 and 8	Rochester	
334	Henrietta	
335	Dansville	
336 and 338	Rochester	
342	Rochester	
346	Livonia	
352	Spencerport	
359	Henrietta	
367	Hemlock	
374	Naples	
377	Fairport	
381, 3 and 5	East Rochester	
382	Leicester	
384	Cohocton	
388	Fairport	
392	Hilton	
394 and 6	Canandaigua	
395	Brockport	
398	Victor	

Issued: November 28, 1994 Effective: January 1, 1995

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc. P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone Effective Date: 12/30/2020 Section 10 Leaf: 15 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

E. LIST OF RATE CENTERS, CENTRAL OFFICES AND LATA SERVICE AREAS (Cont'd)

4. List of Central Offices and Rate Centers (Cont'd)

CENTRAL OFFICE	RATE CENTER	
422	Webster	
423, 4 and 6 to incl.	Rochester	
425	Fairport	
429	Rochester	
436	Rochester	
442	Rochester	
454 and 8	Rochester	
461, 4 and 7	Rochester	
468	Nunda	
473, 5 and 7	Rochester	
476	Dalton	
482	Rochester	
493	Castile	
494	Bergen	
495	Wyoming	
526 and 7	Stanley	
533	Rush	
534	Atlanta	
538	Caledonia	
544 and 6	Rochester	
554	Rushville	
581	Rochester	
582	Honeoye Falls	
584	Pavilion	
586	East Rochester	
588	Rochester	
594	Spencerport	
637	Brockport	
647	Rochester	
654	Rochester	
657	Holcomb	
658	Mount Morris	
663	Rochester	
669	Springwater	
671	West Webster	

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

- E. LIST OF RATE CENTERS, CENTRAL OFFICES AND LATA SERVICE AREAS (Cont'd)
 - 4. List of Central Offices and Rate Centers (Cont'd)

CENTRAL OFFICE	RATE CENTER		
721, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 9 728 732, 3, 8 and 9 742 and 747 768 777 781 and 3 786 865 872 889 921 924 955 964 974 and 5 987	Rochester Wayland Rochester Rochester LeRoy Rochester Rochester Warsaw Rochester Webster Scottsville Rochester Victor Rochester Hamlin Rochester Rochester		

Frontier Communications of Rochester, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 2 – Telephone

Effective Date: 12/30/2020

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTRALATA TOLL SERVICE

- E. LIST OF RATE CENTERS, CENTRAL OFFICES AND LATA SERVICE AREAS (Cont'd)
 - 5. List of Location Offices, etc.

All to/from locations covered by this tariff are rate step 3, except as indicated below.

FROM <u>LOCATION</u>	FROM RATE <u>CENTER</u>	TO <u>LOCATION</u>	TO RATE CENTER	RATE STEP	MILEAGE
DALTON NY	35	CASTLE NY DANSVL NY MT MS NY PERRY NY	38 24 33 39	01 02 02 02	008 013 013 012
HILTON NY	17	CHRCVL NY	18	02	013
HOLCOMB NY	22	CDGA NY VICTOR NY FAIRPT NY HEMLCK NY HONFLS NY LVONIA NY RUSH NY RUSHVL NY SHRTVL NY	20 03 06 30 13 32 08 43 21	01 01 02 02 02 02 02 02 02	007 005 013 011 009 013 013 013
HONEOYE NY	36	CDGA NY HONFLS NY NAPLES NY SPGWTR NY	20 13 23 27	02 02 02 02	013 011 013 011
HONFLS NY	13	AVON NY	14	01	800
RUSHVL NY	43	CDGA NY HOLCMB NY NAPLES NY SHRTVL NY	20 22 23 21	02 02 02 02	009 013 013 013
SHRTVL NY	21	HOLCMB NY RUSHVL NY STANLY NY	22 21 44	02 02 02	010 013 012
SPNCPT NY	12	BERGEN NY	19	02	010
STANLY NY	44	CDGA NY SHRTVL NY	20 21	02 02	011 012